

## THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mrs L Duncan

Respondent: Prestige Care (Sandbanks) Limited (by amendment)

Heard at: Teesside Justice Hearing Centre On: Thursday 2<sup>nd</sup> May 2019

Before: Employment Judge Beever

Representation:

Claimant:	Mr Mugliston, Counsel
Respondent:	Mr Spooner, In-House Solicitor

## JUDGMENT

- 1. By agreement, the identity of the respondent is amended to Prestige Care (Sandbanks) Limited.
- 2. The tribunal's decision is that the claimant resigned and there was no dismissal.
- 3. The claim for unfair constructive dismissal and wrongful dismissal fails and is dismissed.

## EMPLOYMENT JUDGE BEEVER

JUDGMENT SIGNED BY EMPLOYMENT JUDGE ON

13 June 2019

## Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employmenttribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.